FREE

YOUR REGIONAL GUIDE TO ART, CULTURE, HERITAGE, TOURISM AND LITERACY.

SHOWCASE
VO L.
I N

13,

O U R

N O.

13TH

4

•

AU G U ST

YEAR !

INSIDE:

15,

2 0 16

NOW

MAGAZINE

YORKFEST
SATURDAY AND SUNDAY
AUGUST 27 AND 28
GALLERY WALK
SOMETHING FOR EVERYONE
HARRISBURG
SUNDAY, SEPT. 11
JAZZ AND WINE FESTIVAL
HARRISBURG
SEPT, 9,10,11
ARTS, CULTURE, HERITAGE,
TOURISM, LITERACY
IN 9 COUNTIES
FAME, THE CAPITOL STEPS
GETTYSBURG
WE LOVE WHAT WE DO!
LAUREN LITWA HOLDEN, A MEMBER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA ARTS EXPERIENCE, HEADQUARTERED IN YORK, IS MOVING HER
STUDIO BUT INVITING ARTLOVERS TO VISIT HER OLD STUDIO AT WAWA, PENNSYLVANIA, NOT FAR FROM NEW HOPE AND CHESTER, ON THE EASTERN EDGE OF THE ARTISTS STUDIO TOUR BEFORE HER MOVE. MOST RECENTLY HER WORK WAS DISPLAYED AT
THE WEST PHILADELPHIA STREET GALLERY, IN YORK, AS WELL AS IN THE GOVERNOR’S MANSION IN HARRISBURG. HER PAINTING, “MOON TOTEM ANCESTOR,” WATERCOLOR, INK, POWDERED PIGMENTS ON ARCHES, 46” BY 47”, IS SEEN HERE.

On the Web 24/7 showcasenow.net

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Harrisburg STEAM Program Called a Succcesful Summer Experience for 80 Pupils
“Full steam ahead” was the motto for the
Harrisburg School District Steam Camp. Over
80 students attended this four week camp. This
was the first time that Harrisburg School District
included Arts in its STEM program, making
it the STEAM program. Students were able
to experience and learn from professionals in
many forms of art. Each day the students rotated
through four artistic disciplines: Visual Arts,
Performing Arts, Music and Dance. Among the
sub-categories offered were animation, photography , music production, storytelling, bucket
drums , string instrument introduction, hip hop,
ballet and swing dance.
Dr. Sybil Knight Burney, superintendent of the
Harrisburg School District, noted, “With the help
of Jump Street, Pennsylvania, The Pennsylvania
Council on the Arts and “Dow/Ford Strategies”

the program was was able to attract and assemble
an expert team of instructors, including Hannah
Mellor, Megan Davis, Stephen Michael Haas,
Carla Crowen, Justin Ayala, Dani Lucas, Justin
Williams, Lenwood Sloan, Mark Hunsberger,
Caleb Stelle, Eric Durden, Justine Diggs, Kelly
Summerford and Michelle Green.
One parent said, “this experience was the best
thing that has happened to my child. It rounded
out his education and taught him communication and other skills in ways that will benefit him
and society as he moves into post high school
work.”
During a finale for the camp, in the pictures
seen here, students demonstrated what they
learned, wearing t-shirts designed by one of the
instructors that they had screen-printed in one of
the programs. SN n

One Book, Your Vote for the OBOC 2017
title will take place August 1 – 31.
The winner will be announced to the public in December, 2016. Watch your ShowcaseNow issue for details
or visit the website, www.oboc.org. With the public
vote for the 2017 title, reading of the OBOC title will
take place in January, and programs at the public libraries will begin in February, which is designated as
both Library Lovers’ Month and Book Lovers’ Month.
Multiple copies of the winning title will be available
at your local public library beginning in January 2017.
Also see the library sites below:
l
l
l
l
l
l
l
l

2 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4

Berks County Library System
Dauphin County Library System
Hershey Public Library
Library System of Lancaster County
Lebanon County Library System
Middletown Public Library
Perry County Libraries
York County Library System

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Did Your Museum Experience Open or Close a Door?
“Sshhhh.” “Don’t Touch.” “Follow Me.”
BY GAIL TOMLINSON

Take your child to a museum in your own backyard.

These photos show a scene from the Gettysburg museum, Photos by Jamie Nebel,
Explore and More Museum, Gettysburg.

HANDS-ON HOUSE
721 Landis Valley Road, Lancaster PA 17601
717-569-KIDS | www.handsonhouse.org
EXPLORE & MORE
20 East High Street, Gettysburg PA 17325
717-337-9159 | www.exploreandmore.com
THE SCIENCE FACTORY
454 Hew Holland Pike, Lancaster PA 17602
717-509-6363 | www.lancastersciencefactory.org
WHITAKER CENTER FOR SCIENCE & THE ARTS
222 market Street, Harrisburg PA 17101
717-214-2787 | www.whitakercenter.org
THE NORTH MUSEUM OF NATURE AND SCIENCE
400 College Avenue, Lancaster PA 17603
717-358-3941 | www.northmuseum.org
THE READING PUBLIC MUSEUM
500 Museum Road, Reading PA 1961
610-371-5850 | www.readingpublicmuseum.org
THE STATE MUSEUM OF PENNSYLVANIA
300 North Street, Harrisburg PA 17120
717-787-1980 | www.statemuseumpa.org
THE HERSHEY STORY
63 W Chocolate Avenue, Hershey PA 17033
717-534-8939 | https://hersheystory.org

These may be the phrases that you remember
most about your first museum visit. You may have
gone on a class trip. You were taken to an imposing
building, with large rooms, whose hard floors
echoed the sound of adult footsteps even more
loudly than school corridors. Although it was a bit
scary-exciting, you were just happy to be out of
school.
This way of introducing museums to children
may be the reason why so many adults have
never gone back. But where else would we have
gotten to see a dinosaur skeleton or a mummy or
an impressionist painting or the night sky in the
middle of the day? Where else would you have
dreamed of becoming an astronaut, a painter or an
explorer of the oceans?
Human beings are curious. We want to know
why, or how, or when things on this planet
occurred. In 1812 one of the first museums in
America, The Academy of Natural Sciences, was
founded “for the encouragement and cultivation
of the sciences, and the advancement of useful
learning.” Its collection of objects from the natural
world - yes, including whole dinosaurs skeletons
- is still in service to the public today. But you don’t
have to go to Philadelphia to get that experience.
Central Pennsylvania has hundreds of institutions
that can fulfill your curiosity.
If you have young children, 8 or under, you may
want their first museum experience to be pure fun.
Consider taking them to one of the several ‘handson’ museums in the area. Hands-on House in
Lancaster or Explore & More in Gettysburg offer
children the chance to learn by doing. The toys in
front of them, whether clothing in an 1860s school
setting or eggs and apples to be picked and sorted,
children have a sensory experience of the world
around them. They can begin to understand the
concepts of same and different. Someone from
the museum is always nearby to guide children’s
experiences but nothing beats having the adult on
the trip and one who sits down with his or her child
and play, too.
For older children, 7 to 13, The Science Factory in
Lancaster and The Whitaker Center in Harrisburg
continue the hands-on experience. Interactive
exhibits at these institutions create an environment
to explore science concepts through machines,
motion, acoustics, light, motion and electricity.
There’s a tendency for adults to let their children
simply run from one interactive object to another
but, with a little adult guidance and questioning,
children leave with that “why” gene firmly in place.
Our area is also rich with institutions that still
maintain the interactive while helping students,
age 7 to 13, adapt to more formalized learning
The North Museum of Nature and Science is a
jewel box of the modern museum experience. The
spaces are intimate, allowing visitors to focus on
the objects or topics in front of them. Echoing sound
is at a minimum. Their exhibits reflect the natural
world from dinosaurs to live animals today. They
even have a ‘cabinet museum’ showing visitors
how museums looked in the early 1800s. Special
bonus: they have a planetarium, one of several in

our region, allowing stories of space exploration to
always be available to us. If you or your child have
never been to a museum, this is the place to start.
The collection of The Reading Public Museum
started as a gift to the people of Reading and
included objects from both science and human
civilization. Larger than The North but somehow
still small and intimate, The Reading opens doors
to both the arts and sciences. Exhibit halls hold a
mummy and a sculpture of an ancient Egyptian,
whose face was recreated using modern forensic
techniques. Other halls show cultural artifacts
from six of the seven continents as well as exhibits
of painting and sculpture. Their planetarium and
landscaped grounds are added bonuses.
And for those who need just a focused bit of
Pennsylvania history, you might consider two
very different locations. The State Museum
of Pennsylvania is located in Harrisburg, next
to the State Capitol. It tells the history of our
Commonwealth. Exhibits include the geography
and industry of our state and through midSeptember. It also includes a juried exhibition
of local artists, something to look at when you’re
on Gallery Walk this season. You’ll find more on
Gallery Walk on other pages of this issue!
Although the exhibits are fairly traditional,
there are two exceptions that tie into our electronic
lives. The museum provides some on-line exhibits
allowing you to prepare for your trip or “visit”
the museum later. The museum also offers several
sheets of a scavenger hunt that can be printed before
you go on your visit. It’s a lovely way to focus your
older children on what the museum has to offer.
And for an unusual adult/child hands-on
experience go to the The Hershey Story Museum,
where else, in Hershey. For those who love
chocolate the lure is immediately apparent but it’s
what you don’t expect that is the real joy. Yes, you
can sign-up for a family experience in the Chocolate
Lab and learn the science of chocolate creation. The
more surprising experience is trying out all of the
jobs and work it takes to get that chocolate to you;
a double lesson on the value of hard work and
perseverance.
You may be wondering why this article refers
to so many different kinds of institutions as
museums. It’s simple. A museum collects ‘things,’
then conserves, researches and exhibits them for
the education and enjoyment of society. Because
museums research their collections, there are
always new exhibits, new opportunities to go back
to re-learn what we thought we knew and to make
new connections.
It is time to give up your prejudice against the
stuffy places where you had to be quiet. It is time to
forgive your teacher for the “Ssshhh” and “Follow
me.” She had thirty students to keep together. And
even in the best of museum experiences today there
is still a needed component of crowd control on a
field trip.
Don’t let your past experience be your child’s
introduction to a museum. Take them now, before
the school year starts and rediscover your own
sense of wonder. SN n

About the Writer: Gail Tomlinson discovered the arts and heritage in Philadelphia as an eight year old and has been working in those fields ever since. Let her help you discover the arts in our nine county region.

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Book About York Industrialist tells
Neglected Story of S. Morgan Smith
A book about a neglected, until now, York industrialist will hit the shelves
this fall with a launch at the First Moravian Church on Sunday, Sept. 18th at
4 p.m. The public is invited to attend the free talk on the book where copies
will be signed and offered for sale, according to the authors. One might expect
the traditional Moravian Coffee Cake to be offered at this Reception, but that
is a detail still to be worked out. After the launch of the book the paperback,
illustrated volume will be available at many local outlets. One of those places
will be the book shop of the York History Center, 250 East Market Street, where
much of the research was done with the help of Lila Fourhman-Shaull and others
there.
The subject of this book had ties to the Moravian church that reach deep into
the annals of Americana. Stained glass windows in that building by important
designers testify to his involvement in that congregation, one of the first churches
in York. Georg Sheets, author of “Made in York” and many other books on York
and regional history, believes this may be one of the most important books to
emerge in a very long time. The book also will be available, on a first come, first
served basis, at all 13 York public libraries.
“The story of S. Morgan Smith is akin to America’s progress at the late 19th
into the 20th Century.” Terrence Downs, listed as a co-author of this book, with
Stephen Nicholas, writes: “A pastor of a local congregation nearly lost everything,
not once – but twice in his lifetime. Rev. Stephen Nicholas, Jr. is a son of the York
First Moravian congregation, retired Moravian pastor, now residing in York. His
family roots are traced to Smith’s wife, Emma Fahs Smith. We see him rise from
the ashes in this biographical study, years in the making, to become a builder
of his adopted city and an industrial firm whose legacies reach five continents.
Gleaning materials from diaries, letters, patents, news accounts of the era
and other sources, Stephen Nicholas and Downs tell this compelling story of
a mainline Pastor and Civil War Chaplain turned industrialist. South Central
Pennsylvania, through the work of Smith, becomes a leader in the manufacture
of turbine wheels for power plants, nuclear applications and other installations.
Eventually, the reader will discover, the firm founded by Smith becomes Voith
Hydro Company and sends products to the Tennessee Valley Authority, to
Egypt and beyond. The authors bring the unrecorded story to life with facts, and
flavor that gives homage to Smith’s contributions in industry and community.
Readers can find more information on the Facebook group. “S. Morgan Smith –
Reinventing The Wheel, or by contacting one of the of the authors. SN n

Take the Kids to Art Splash in Philadelphia

The Perelman building of the Philadelphia Museum of Art has brought back a
popular feature for children of all ages. Art Splash provides a fun day where you
and your little ones can experience a lesson in art, design and play. This photograph
shows the museum on a typical Sunday with visitors working to create things to
take home and to leave behind. This activity-oriented exhibition is located in a lofty
atrium just outside the displays of art and arc hitecture, textiles and more. Change
is in the air for these days at the museum with designated topics such as travel,
design , build, print and sculpt. To learn more visit the museum website, www.
philamuseum.org or call 215-684-7840. In the neighborhood on Benjamin Franklin
Boulevard are the Rodin Museum, the Barnes Museum and the main museum of
the Philadelphia Museum of Art, among many other attractions.

4 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

A Watercolor like No Other: York Water Company’s Bicentennial
Shows Urban Pride in Illustrious Ways
BY TERRENCE DOWNS, GUEST WRITER FOR SHOWCASENOW.
enterprise. As York flourished, so did YWC. A hundred
and twelve years later, it became a bustling third class
municipality,representing atwentyfold growth, ripe
in a cosmopolitan feel-- with schools, industry and
expansion.

Gustave Ketterer Contributes a Stunning
Mosaic

Memoriam window “Christ On The Road To Emmaus” by
John Horace Rudy, installed October 1910, to Rev. Stephen
Morgan Smith by his Wife Emma Fahs Smith

People of York take great delight in celebrating
milestones. The founding of York is happening now,
its 275th anniversary, the Martin Library’s Association
100th anniversary is being celebrated, the Yorktowne
Hotel, is in its 90th year and preparing for an amazing
makeover. The York Friends (Quaker) Meeting is
celebrating its 250 years in York, and other organizations
are also holding anniversary events. Among all these
anniversaries is the one being celebrated by the oldest
publicly held utility in the United States-- The York
Water Company.
Through necessity, the loss by fire of the home
and personal papers of James Smith, a Signer of the
Declaration of Independence (he is buried in York, and
so is another “Signer”) as well other York properties
over years saw need to have an ample water supply
for fire protection in this growing town. In 1816, York
Water Company was formed by a group of concerned
citizens. It grew as the village did, beginning with log
pipes and cast iron pipes in the mid-19th Century, as
well as a pump house.
The townspeople funded by stock purchase this

Confidence within the era, Samuel Small’s estate
(an heir to one of the originators) was chosen to erect
the new Grecian influenced structure with large office
floor plan and high ceilings. Civic art graced this
marble temple. Renowned East Coast artist Gustav
Ketterer applied a “gift of water” motif using Grecian
and Roman symbols, and integrating emblems of York
within the vaulted ceiling.
The results are breathtaking.
However as times change, tastes do, too. By the
1960s, to improve illumination and hide a dirty, soot
covered ceiling and accommodate air conditioning
and lighting, a drop ceiling obscured this work. It
remained concealed until the 1990s, being painstakingly
restored. Now - an iconic jewel to Ketterer’s skill, to
architect William Billmeyer’s 1929 masterpiece, and
forward thinking by York Water exudes gratitude to a
recommitted York community in civic art.

office of Jeff Hines, YWC President is located prove
a juxtaposition of handsome striated black marble
and faux painted surfaces mimicking this veining blending without visual interruption amid a rich era
of Public Buildings design.
The Second Floor Board Room is paneled in clear
Honduran Mahogany richly hued in natural satin
finish, with slight patina showing decades of use that
only enhance its setting, becoming a working time
capsule to a bygone era.
YWC’s complex is not tied only to “Roaring
Twenties” design. Recently, a mosaic mural adorns
the southern exterior façade, depicting YWC’s origin
in a Lewis Miller 19th Century graphic. This awestriking image is seen up South Howard Avenue from
Royal Square’s portal, a renaissance in bloom.
It’s outstanding to walk through the brass-and-

Artisan John Horace Rudy Contributed to the
Ambience

However, marble and gilding in the Great Water
Hall are not the only jewels the YWC’s headquarters
display. Works by esteemed stained glass artisan
John Horace Rudy enhance many locations within the
structure. Rudy’s Greco flare of design, mottled with
indicative art glass trademarks has striking flourishes
throughout. An opulent staircase window chronicles
the date “1816” in a Grecian fountain emblem, the
motif spewing life-giving water to birds and fauna – its
translucence emits daylight and visual horizon to the
adjoined townhome of Jeremiah Sullivan Black – York
County’s 19th Century Commonwealth Supreme Court
Justice, now part of the YWC campus of buildings.
One sees the flag mast atop Hotel Yorktowne furl its
banner thru this masterpiece.
Portals and doorways in the public arcade and

The ceiling of the York Water Company, open to anyone who has a
water bill to pay, is a work of art, as this illustration shows. Photo by
Jeff Hines.

marble entrance to pay your water bill (though
innovation of technology enables online payments).
But, to drink in the aura and aesthetic of this revered
Public Hall is sacred to York as like its utility kin, the
long shuttered York Telephone & Telegraph Company,
by its stunning Art Deco motif. Both state York’s
impassioned love of community.
And while at YWC, absorbing the amenities, enjoy
“That Good York Water” from the working marble
font-- which always quenches your thirst. SN n

About the Guest Writer: Terrence Downs is a purveyor of York’s history, focused upon Heritage Environmental design, performed prominent site restorations in York County. Efforts include Goodridge Freedom Center, Springettsbury
Township Historic Preservation Committee, Hotel Yorktowne archivist, York County History Center volunteer/docent, and feature columnist for York Daily Record. A strong interest in the work of John Horace Rudy, whose 19th/20th
Century art glass examples fill churches, public buildings and private homes in our region.

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4 5

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Yorkers Provide “Home Away from Home”
for Ball Players and Hit Homeruns
BY SUZY HERSHEY
rods for many of the players. An
Have you ever wondered where
indoor billiard table became a special
the
York
Revolution
baseball
attraction for a quick game with Dave.
players go after an exhausting,
Another host, Andrea Rauls,
hopefully successful but sometimes
had a special relationship with her
disappointing, game? Well, here’s
player family. Not only did she
the answer! Thanks to twenty local
host a player but his wife and two
families, the players can return to
children stayed with her also. Andrea
a warm, friendly home away from
thoroughly enjoyed the time spent
home.
The York Revolution has
with this family. She felt she was a
established a program in which local
“grandmother” to the children, ages
families can open their homes to the
5 and 8. The player’s wife was the
players during their home games.
primary cook for the family but they
Linda and Dave Davidson
often joined with Andrea for meals.
have been hosts since the Revs first
Andrea was enthusiastic about being a
came to town. Linda heard about a
host mom, “I loved being a host mom,
similar program being started for the
and would do it again in a heartbeat.
Lancaster Barnstormers. York was in
I loved going to the games, meeting
the process of building a stadium and
establishing a team. Being “empty This photo of the Revolutions ‘ stadium was taken by Bill Schintz, and appears in the new book, York, by Georg R. other players and their families, and
filling my home with the laughter of
nesters” they decided this would be a Sheets. The book’s introduction takes readers on an imaginary tour of Downtown in the late 1950s.
children. What very little I gave up in the
good experience for them. They applied
and “interviewed” a Rev Player. They found an instant bond, especially when the way of privacy, I more than made up for in the benefits of being a host mom.”
Nate Sterner, Operations Assistant for the Revs, is responsible for
Davidson’s Doberman was mentioned and the player voiced instant acceptance of
the canine member of the family. That was in 2007 and the Davidsons have hosted administering the host family program. He speaks enthusiastically about the way
the players and hosts become close friends. In fact, one couple has traveled to several
one or more players every year since.
Actually, the time spent with the players is limited since the team has only states to attend weddings of their former players. They truly have become friends
seventy home games, the rest are away. In addition, the players’ working hours are of the family. The players enjoy becoming part of the local community, too. One
similar to working a third shift job. Their day usually begins late morning or early family participated in the local Fourth of July festivities with the whole family—
afternoon when they work out at the gym, run, throw in bullpens, have batting host, parents and children—in a decorated golf cart waving an American flag in the
practice, team meetings, etc. By 5:30 they must be in uniform and on the field one neighborhood parade.
There are several perks for the host families in addition to the close
hour before the game begins. The games traditionally last until 9:30 or 10:00 p.m.
and then they have their primary meal in the clubhouse. By then, they are wound relationships with the players. Host families are allowed to charge up to $100 a
up and are not ready to go home to a houseful of sleeping people. So, as a result in month rent. They have free tickets to all home games with food and drink discounts.
many cases, the host couple may need to go to work in the morning so the interaction Lunch with the players before and during the season is offered. Personalized
clothing that signifies them as a Host Family member is also a perk. But the most
with their player is minimal.
In the Davidson’s case, the occasional opportunity for interaction is the important perk and one that is hard to describe is the mutual satisfaction between
most enjoyable part of hosting. When available, the player is invited to join their the host and the player as they share their friendship under the same roof.
Are you interested in being part of this program in the future? If so,
hosts for family dinners. Host families are not required to cook for their player
but many enjoy the time together to learn to know more about their guest. The contact Nate Sterner at 717-801-4476 or NSterner@yorkrevolution.com for more
Davidsons have a large pond on their property which offers a great place for the information and to become a Revolution Host Family! SN n
players to fish and relax. One player was an avid fisherman and hunter. He drove a
truck from Nevada filled with hunting and fishing gear and often provided fishing
About the Writer: Suzy Hershey is a retired librarian and a teacher of creative writing. She and her husband, Richard, spend their free time with their grandchildren and traveling. You can see her past columns by searching the
ShowcaseNow.net website and looking for her name in the index printed in each issue.

York YWCA Looking For Coaches For Its Girls On The Run Program
Girls on the Run, a national nonprofit organization that provides after school running programs for girls to
help build self-esteem, housed at the York YWCA, 320 E. Market Street, is looking for coaches.
In this life-changing after-school program for girls ages 8 to 11, the curriculum combines self-esteem
lessons with workouts aimed to develop the whole girl: her physical, mental, emotional and social self,
according to volunteers and professional staff who work with this program. The program teaches skills such
as cooperation, teamwork, listening, goal-setting and nutrition, the staff reports and coaches do not need to
be runners themselves: “They need just to have a heart and the drive for helping young girls to realize their
dreams.”
If you would like more information on becoming a coach, contact the YWCA York at
717-845-2631 or email info@ywcayork.org.

6 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Keep On Walking; Part II of the Walk
Around Springettsbury Township
BY JOE CERVENAK
This Spring, under the rubric of “Take
a Walk,” I shared with readers my discovery that over 50 eating places are
within walking distance of my home in
Springettsbury Township, York County.
Walking and food. Is there a correlate?
Indeed, and a good one at that. So, I did
more walking. Oh, I did a LOT of walking. This time though my walks were
as a student-tourist and food enthusiast
sampling local cuisine along the way.
Local cuisine? It started at the
University of PreŠov, in Slovakia, 7,276
miles from York where I attended a
three-week symposium in quest of learning Rusyn -Slavonic history, language
and culture (family related). My colleagues were quite global, that is PanEuropean, Argentinian, Canadian and
including four of us from the U.S. As
students, older than the full time baccalaureates, we lived in dorms and ate
campus-cafeteria food. The food was
locally sourced, prepared on site and
typical of that served throughout the
eastern Slovakia and Ukraine-Polish border regions.
For after class gatherings we gravitated to Nicco Caffé, the local kavárna
(pub) for pre-dinner conversations of
just about everything. Truly an enjoyable
experience. However, the ubiquitous
“however” appeared. Where was the
wait staff? Seeming to take forever with
finally a stop at our table, an engaging

waiter took our drink orders helping us
to add pivo and vino (your guessed it,
beer and wine) to our Rusyn vocabulary.
Another however--where were our
drinks! We, that is U.S. Americans, were
fidgety and impatient. Yet, no one else
seemed to notice… or mind. Finally, our
drinks arrived, we chatted, then sought
refills—another “however.”
Hello, we’d like refills …. don’t they
understand cash flow, turning tables and
earning tips by being attentive to our
empty glasses? They came, brought our
refills, we chatted more, waited for and
paid our check, and walked to dinner.
We walked stone cobbled streets,
dodged cyclists and after a mile long
uphill hike we arrived at Penzion Atrium
a charming, century-old 4-star restaurant.
A warm early summer evening, outdoor seating, colorful canopy, carefully
tended plants and trees were an invitation to a delightful experience. A welcome greeting, seating, tables with colorful linen, glasses and place settings, all
perfect—Continental charm at its best.
This charm was lost on the U.S. constituency as another “however” came to the
fore. Where was the menu? The server?
In spite of our undertones of grumbling
they, with a quiet unhurried pace, materialized. Didn’t anyone else notice?
We selected from a limited, locally
sourced menu. We learned to ask for

water and bread and then settled in for
conversation quietly interspersed with
unobtrusive service of drink and excellent, light-portioned dishes. No supersizing here. Three or so hours later we
journeyed back to prepare for another
day in class.
This pattern went on for several days:
tasty, simple, small portions of healthy
food, tortuously slow service and good
company.As days, meals and conversation passed we adjusted to the routine
and questioned if we were being a bit
smug in our assumptions and judgment
of our host country’s eating manners.
There was an apparent bit of brow-raising by our European classmates. That
is, our opinions of sub-standard service,
food and eating was mildly and politely
rebuked. Finally, we were asked directly,
“what is the fault of a social time made
up of healthy eating and unrushed service?”
We nobly defended our eating with
“we like to eat, often.”. We expect our
money’s worth. We want and are used
to everything bigger: cars, homes and
especially plates having portion sizes to
match our cars.
We explained we that have available
a treasure of rich and tasty foods, read
sugary and fatty, sotto voce adding that
the side effect is oft to make you fat and
unhealthy. However, we have it all at a
very low cost.

As our across-the-table conversation
continued—along with pivo, vino and
laughter it seemed the service improved.
To us slowly came the realizations that
there are cultural differences in our
worlds of eating. And, quite likely we in
North America (our Canadian friend likened to our practices) are quite obsessed
about eating, and at the same time nearobsessed with dieting.
A bit of post trip research (USDA)
offered the following: As individuals we
eat 1,996 pounds of food a year; we eat
31% more packaged food than fresh, we
eat 10 billion donuts every year, and 20%
of all of our meals are behind the wheel
of a car. And, it is not unlikely that we
balance the universal Starbucks to-go
cups while changing lanes. This mobile
eating or drinking is nearly never done
abroad.
And perhaps, instead of obsessing,
combined with sporadic self-reproach
over food, we should consider our
European cousins’ way of eating and
living. Namely, learn to slow down,
take time out, have family meals and
enjoy ourselves. Contemplate our food
and enjoy it when it’s time to eat and
then enjoy time not thinking about food,
instead riding a bike or taking leisurely
walks. SN n

About the Writer: Joe Cervenak is principal of Kemper~Joseph, llc, (www.kemperjoseph.com) a York based, globally networked consulting company. He is an industry and life consultant, columnist, speaker, teacher and lecturer
who enjoys creative cooking, good food and drink and sharing finds of “places l like to eat” with the readers of ShowcaseNow. Your comments and suggestions for “Places I like to Eat” are invited and welcomed. Send to
ShowcaseNow@aol.com

Creative Africa Exhibition at Philadelphia Museum
The Perelman Building at the Philadelphia
Museum of Art, 2501 Benjamin Franklin Parkway,
is showing a splendid exhibition of African fashion now through Sunday, Sept 25. Creative Africa
presents the visionary work of artists throughout
Africa and how they have produced an influential
look that is colorful and creative. With a short
drive or a more comfortable ride on the Keystone
line at Amtrak, people in our region can see this
show and many others until Sunday, Sept. 25.
Another show in the Perelman Building, available
until January of next year is one called “Threads
of Tradition” surveying the patterns in Central
and West African textiles. Among the examples on
view are complex strip-woven kente cloths made
by the Asante and Ewe of Ghana, a resist-dyed
display textile (or ndop) from Cameroon, and raffia skirts that the Kuba of the Democratic Republic
of the Congo create using piecing, appliqué, and
embroidery. The photo here is one from the first
exhibit. At the Philadelphia Museum, just up

the boulevard, you can take in another selection
of exhibits, that include contemporary, French
Impressionism and American works, among others.
For about $8, a taxi will take you from the 30th
Street Station to either museum or to nearby restaurants where you can enjoy brunch, take in a
museum show, and be home before dark. SN n

SHOWCASE
JOB OPENINGS

NOW

MAGAZINE

ShowcaseNow! is looking for selfmotivated sales people to “mine” the
advertising opportunities in Lancaster,
Hershey and Chambersburg.

For details call Kelly Summerford at
717-557-9434.

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4 7

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

The State Museum at Third and North Streets, next
to the Pennsylvania Capitol, will show artists from
around the Commonwealth on Gallery Walk Day in
Harrisburg on Sunday, Sept. 11. This event highlights art of the highest caliber and makes Harrisburg the place to be on this day each fall.

8 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

2017
February
5,6,7,8

$235.00 Per Person
COME JOIN US On Superbowl Weekend!
$40 IN SLOT PLAY

The Resorts Casino Brings
You The Latest Slots! You will
receive slot plays to use at any
of your favorites machines.
Slot players can enjoy a range
of some of the best slots that
can be found in Atlantic City,
ranging from penny slots to
high limit slots with $100
limits.

PLACES TO EAT

This year you will receive 3
complimentary Buffet
vouchers, one for each day of
your stay. These vouchers can
only be used at the Resorts.
Great dining is always a prime
focus. You can choose to

Includes:

 Transportation
 Resorts Hotel
and Casino

spend some of your winnings at the Resorts gourmet
favorites like Gallagher’s Steakhouse, the Breadsticks
Café & Grill, Eastwind, Margaritaville or LandShark
Bar & Grill.

ENTERTAINMENT

(3 nights, 4 days)
Sunday, Monday, Tuesday and
returning Wednesday.

Resorts is “party central” with live entertainment
seven nights a week in lounges, bars, clubs and
showrooms. Sit back and relax, and have some fun at
the 24 hour bar--or whatever atmosphere you’re
looking for…

 Casino Bonus - $40.00
Note: Rooms are based on
double occupancy.

FOR MORE INFORMATION, CALL

Single Room Price $335.00
New... Free wifi in every room!

Kelly Summerford: 717-557-9434
Jackie Stein: 717-526-9951
Margaret Butts: 717545-1422
717-686-7078

 3 $30.00 Food Vouchers
 1 Show Ticket

PICK UP IN HARRISBURG
(AND YORK, IF WARRANTED)

www.showcasenow.net | Make check payable to: ShowcaseNow | P.O. Box 2425 | Hbg, PA 17105

(If available)

TICKETS ON SALE AT NOON

Members June 10 • General Public June 17

The Goodridge Freedom Center is Open
Entertainment from Around the Globe
2016-2017 SEASON

St. Paul & The Broken Bones

FAME – The Musical

Capitol Steps

July 20, 2016 ★ 7:30 p.m.

September 24, 2016 ★ 8:00 p.m.

October 15, 2016 ★ 2:00 & 8:00 p.m.

Havana Cuba All-Stars

Presented by Gettysburg College

November 3, 4 & 5, 2016 ★ 7:30 p.m.
November 6, 2016 ★ 2:00 p.m.

October 19, 2016 ★ 7:30 p.m.

Photo by Bill Schintz.

The Goodridge Freedom Center at 123 East Philadelphia Street is open to the
public from 4 to 7 p.m. on First Fridays in Downtown York and from 11 a.m. to 1
p.m. on the third Saturday of the month. The house was the home of William C.
Goodridge, entrepreneur and station master on the Underground Railroad. The
museum is under construction with only one floor open now, but volunteers and
staff are working to complete the building as a destination for local visitors as well
as visitors from faraway.

Peter Rabbit Tales

A Christmas Carol

Presented by
Totem Pole Playhouse

December 8–18, 2016

Villalobos Brothers

Five Irish Tenors

January 22, 2017 ★ 3:00 p.m.

February 10, 2017 ★ 7:30 p.m.

March 8, 2017 ★ 7:30 p.m.

Golden Dragon Acrobats

In The Mood, A 1940’S Musical Revue

Colin Mochrie & Brad Sherwood

March 31, 2017 ★ 7:30 p.m

April 7, 2017 ★ 7:30 p.m.

May 12, 2017 ★ 7:30 p.m.

TICKETS

by
Enchantment Theatre

717.337.8200 ★ gettysburgmajestic.org ★ 25 Carlisle Street, Gettysburg, PA 17325

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4 9

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Red Land Library will Host an Antique Appraisal
Clinic with Cordier Antiques
BY KAREN HOSTETTER

The Friends of the Red Land Community
Library will hold an Antique Appraisal Clinic
with David Cordier,of Cordier Antiques & Fine
Art, Harrisburg, on Wednesday, September 28
from 6:30 pm to 8:30 pm. The library is located at
48 Robin Hood Drive in the Newberry Commons
Shopping Center, Etters, PA 17319, conveniently
accessed from I-83, exit 34 north or 33 south.
Registration of items begins at 5:30 pm. Appraisals
will start at 6:30 pm.
Mr. Cordier will talk about the background
and history and then provide a verbal appraisal
of submitted items. A certified appraiser and
licensed auctioneer, Cordier wrote “At Home with
Antiques” for the Harrisburg Patriot News “At
Home” magazine for several years.
For the Antique Appraisal Clinic,participants

may bring up to three items. Each item should be
small enough to be carried by one person. Larger
items will be appraised through a photograph.
Red Land Community Library presented an
antique appraisal clinic with Cordier Auctions
back in 2010. Listening to people tell stories
about their treasures is as interesting as Cordier’s
description of each item’s history and value. Join
us for a most enjoyable evening!
There is a $5. registration fee for each item.
Space will be limited and the library is asking
everyone to pre-register by calling the library at
938-5599 or stopping by. Additionally, the public is invited to view the program for a donation
of $5.00 at the door. Light refreshments will be
served. SN n
David Cordier shares information about family heirlooms and other items
that participants brought to Red Land Community Library for appraisal at a
previously-held clinic.

About the Writer: Karen Hostetter is the Branch Manager, Red Land Community Library, A York County Library system branch in the village of Etters.

10 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

An Experiment in Citizenship:
“Take A Look at Yourself and Make a Change”
BY LENWOOD O. SLOAN, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
On a hot summer night I joined the throngs of
people at a recent political rally in Harrisburg’s
Midtown. Alas I could not outlast thelines that
snaked through the neighborhood streets for many
blocks. It was a great reward, however, to see so
many families with their children. Citizenship and
democracy require careful cultivation.
My journey towards citizenship and democracy
began at age five at my father’s side. It was fall, 1952.
Every night after dinner, he gathered us all in the
living room to watch the debates and conventions.
On election night, we waited up until long after
midnight for the polls to close in California. To fill
the time, Dad gave a lesson on the time zones. I
imagined a shimmering cascade of closings across
the nation like a westward wind.
My sisters and brothers were all under ten and
thrilled, actually amazed to be with him. He
worked from 5 a.m. to 5p.m. in the steel mills. Most
nights he pushed his chair back from the table and
went right to bed. But election season was different.
This was important to him, so it was important to
us.
Besides, we loved the whooping and hollering,
the crowds with their hats, signs, buttons, and their
variety of paraphernalia, the big brilliant sets, the
spirited anthems, the wall to wall flags waving and,
above all, the raining balloons and confetti.
Democracy is a participatory team sport. So I
salute the moms and dads who braved the heat and
long, long wait to provide a training ground for
citizenship and democracy for their children.
Last fall, I joined the brilliant educator Michelle
Felton at Harrisburg’s Sci Tech High School to
launch the Harrisburg Young Citizenship Project.
The initiative sprung from student Ernest Frazier’s
question to me. “Since we don’t vote, how can we
participate as citizens?”
“Let’s ask our leaders that question and then
shape an answer for ourselves,” I said.
Before setting out, students fashioned a list of
issues that touch the lives of young people. They
included transportation, safety, jobs for youth,
health and welfare, recreation, and the pursuit of
happiness.
The students then had informal dialogues
with City County President Wanda Williams and
Councilman Jeff Baltimore, Commissioners Jeff
Haste and Mike Pries,Rep. Patty Kim, legislative
staff of Sen. Tepletz and Sen. Alloway, Brandon
Flood of the Black Democratic Caucus, lobbyist
and advocate Ron Bolsten, Judge Marjorie Rendell

Students from the “Young Citizenship” program
take a tour of the Pennsylvania Capitol.

and other authors of core legislation proposing
citizenship test for high school students.
After this process, students selected an immersion
project to explore in the coming school year. They
unanimously chose to develop a Harrisburg youth
city council.
First, students received a Harrisburg city council
briefing on the passage of the 2014 resolution to
establish the youth council. The legislation requires
participation of eleven students including two each
from Harrisburg High Schools, and one from Sci
Tech, each city middle school, and each of four
academies.
Following this phase, each student selected a
councilman to shadow and a subcommittee to
explore.
Next, they developed a 30 second Public Service
Announcement and received technical assistance
from WHBG Channel 20 to perfect a PSA scheduled
for this fall.
The year culminated with the development of
two projects: a platform pitch package for schools
and a powerful student presentation to the city
council.
This fall they will adopt Michael Jackson’s “Man
in the Mirror” as their recruiting theme song.
In early September, they will meet with school
principals to schedule “resolution rallies,” recruit
candidates, conduct school elections, and present
the roster of candidates in the October City Council.
Thank you Earnest and thanks to Ms. Felton
and the students of Sci Tech. You have made your
mark. Now develop your signature! “Take a look at
yourself and make a change.” SN n

“The skills our students have developed
through this process are clearly benefiting them now and will certainly serve
them well into the future as they become
the stakeholders in our community.”
Michelle Felton

“In the Speak Team, I realized that
teamwork, in addition to both diversity
in student age and background, brought
out great effort from everyone. Here,
success was not dependent on only a
few people contributing, but through the
unity of all group members and everyone’s willingness to inspire each other.”
Hoang Li

The civic engagement project has had a
major life changing impact on the way I
look at my hometown of Harrisburg. It
was great to have had the opportunity
to experience the government and all of
city council.
Ernest Frazier

Miss Felton poses here with student Ernest Frazier who asked,
“What can we do?”

The open dialogues impacted me by
providing previously unknown information on local government as well as
aiding me in public speaking.
Destiny Perez

Students of the Sci tech Speak Team are seen here with member of City
Council including Councilman Jeff Baltimore and Council President, Miss
Wanda Williams. Students include: Marco Batista, Ernest Frazier, Hoang Li,
Brea Neal, Jaylene Ortiz, Destiny Perez, Alexis Robinson and Jailah Wilson.

About the Writer: Playwright, choreographer, and creative director, Lenwood O. Sloan is a Renaissance Man. Best known across the nation as educator, Sloan served as director of Cultural and Heritage programs for Pennsylvania,
director of presenting and commissioning programs for National Endowment for the Arts, and deputy director of California Arts Council. He is currently visiting lecturer at NYU, board member of Historic Harrisburg Association and
guest scholar at Harrisburg’s Sci Tech High School.

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3 11

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Yorkfest
FINE ARTS FESTIVAL

ALL EVEN
FREE
AND OPENTS
TO TH
PUBLIC E

ARE YOU TRAVELING TO HARRISBURG OR HERSHEY
FOR CORPORATE, GOVERNMENT OR LEISURE PURPOSES?

STAY WITH US!
(Tonight, Tomorrow or PICK A DATE)

LET US BE YOUR LIFESAVERS
BONUS RATES
SAVE BIG WITH OUR HOTELS

FREE BREAKFAST
MEETING SPACE & EXTENDED STAY RATES.
(Use code SAS for special discounts)

For Instant Quote Call: 717-614-4702
Candlewood Suites Harrisburg | 504 North Mountain Road. Harrisburg
Country Inn & Suites Harrisburg | 1025 Peiffers Lane Harrisburg
Ramada Harrisburg/Hershey | 300 North Mountain Road Harrisburg
12 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4

SHOWCASE
I N

O U R

1 3TH

Y E A R!

Visit us online: Showcasenow.net

DATEBOOK

NOW

MAGAZINE

Please verify all dates and times and schedules frequently change.
NOTE: we have changed our process for accepting datebook listings. You must now go to our website: www.showcasenow.net press the datebook entry
button and complete the form. We will no longer accept listing at datebook@showcasenow.net. Edited by Kelly Summerford

August 12-14, 18-21

September 9, 10, 11

November 4 – 29

January 24 - February 19, 2017

August 27– 28

September 16 – October 2, 2016

November 6

February 3 -26, 2017

Side Show
York Little Theatre | York
717-854-5715
www.ylt.org

Yorkfest | Downtown York
717-849-2217
Pasta: Barbershop Style
Keystone Capital Chorus
Scottish Rite Auditorium | Harrisburg
717-695-7572
Kccsing.com

August 28

Vanya and Sonia and Masha and Spike
Oyster Mill Playhouse | Camp Hill
717-737-6768

August 29

Centennial History of Harrisburg’s Kipona
The Historic Harrisburg Association
Harrisburg
info@historicharrisburg.com

September 11

Gallery Walk
Art Association of Harrisburg | Harrisburg
www.artassocofhbg.org
Centennial History of Harrisburg’s Kipona
The Historic Harrisburg Association
Harrisburg
info@historicharrisburg.com

September 20 - October 16

Jazz & Wine Festival
Dauphin County
Fort Hunter Park | Harrisburg
www.Dauphincounty.org

GYPSY
Gettysburg Community Theatre
Gettysburg
717-334-2692
www.GettysburgCommunityTheatre.org

Flavor of York
Temple Beth Israel | York
717-870-4946
www.flavorsofyork.com

Annie Get Your Gun
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-7425
www.thefulton.org

Father Comes Home From the Wars
Open Stage Harrisburg | Harrisburg
www.openstagehbg.com

November 10 - 20

February 5 -8, 2017

September 23 – October 9

November 8 - December 31

February 10, 2017

An Act of the Imagination
Oyster Mill Playhouse | Camp Hill
717-737-6768

Beauty and the Beast
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-7425
www.thefulton.org

October 11

December 8-18

March 7-12, 2017

September 20 - October 16

Billy Elliot The Musical
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-7425

Veronica’s Room
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-7425

October 15

Capitol Steps
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

October 19

Billy Elliot - The Musical
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
www.thefulton.org

Havan Cuba All-Stars
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

September 22 - October 9

October 29

City Of Angels
Theatre Harrisburg | Harrisburg
717-232-5501
www.theatreharrisburg.com

East Coast Gospel Best 2016
Harrisburg
717-233-2364
yalchay@msn.com

September 24

November 3

Fame - The Musical
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

The Sound of Music
Oyster Mill Playhouse | Camp Hill
717-737-6768

How To Succeed In Business
Without Really Trying
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

4000 Miles
Theatre Harrisburg | Harrisburg
717-232-5501
www.theatreharrisburg.com

A Christmas Carol
Gettysburg College’s Majestic Theater
Gettysburg
717-352-2164
www.totempoleplayhouse.org

December 10

2nd Annual Holiday Tea
Middletown Area Historical Society
Middletown
717-574-6716
www.middletownareahistoricalsociety.org

January 12

Dani Girl
Theatre Harrisburg | Harrisburg
717-232-5501
www.theatreharrisburg.com

January 16, 2017

MLK Performing Artists Showcase
Forum Auditorium | Harrisburg
www.mlkshowcase.com
717-319--9240

Atlantic City Trip
Resorts Casino
717-557-9434
www.showcasenow.net

Villalobos Brothers
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

The Diary of Anne Frank
Open Stage Harrisburg | Harrisburg
www.openstagehbg.com

March 14 - April 2, 2017

In The Heights
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-7425
www.thefulton.org

March 31, 2017

Golden Dragon Acrobats
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

June 10, 2017

42 Arts & Craft Fair
Middletown Area Historical Society
Middletown
717-574-6716

January 22, 2017

Peter Rabbit Tales
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4 13

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

SHOWCASE
NOW

MAGAZINE

Thank Our Advertisers!

Please thank our advertisers for their support of your
organization and the other important items you enjoy in
these pages. Businesses and individuals that advertise
in ShowcaseNow! make it possible for us to Connect
you to the Arts, Culture, Heritage and Tourism in 9
Counties in southcentral Pennsylvania. This magazine
is supported solely by advertising and we deliver to
80,000 active and curious readers every six weeks.
Pass your copy of this publication on to a friend
or neighbor and tell them about our web site:
Showcasenow.net.
Thanks a million for reading!

Enjoy the day and make it full of art!
The Pennsylvania past players in Pittsburgh for the
Juneteenth celebration with actress Vivica A. Fox (center).

14 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

“The King and I” Reigns at the Belmont Theatre
BY KAREN HOSTETTER
The little theatre on Belmont Street in York
has entertained audiences for over 80 years with
shows ranging from delightful Disney tales, such
as the Little Mermaid, to cult classics like Rocky
Horror Picture Show. The performances that
transform the space with song and dance, though,
are the musicals. And recently, the Belmont, the
new name for the long-standing York Little
Theatre, took on The King and I, one of the
longest-running shows on Broadway. It did not
disappoint.
Based on a true story, the classic musical won
awards when Rodgers & Hammerstein introduced it in 1952 and if there were Tony Awards
for community theater that I feel the production
at the Belmont would win now! The set design
aptly took us back to Siam (now Thailand) during the 1860s. Then the powerful chemistry of
King Mongut, played by York attorney Michael
Anderson and teacher Anna Leonowens, acted
by the multi-talented Stephanie Walsh, kept us
all enthralled. The children of Siam – 64 of them

It’s a family affair at Belmont Theater tonight. Cal Weary and Steph Weary with
children Eli, Elia, and Amani, performed in The King and I and had a great time
besides!

who were royal offspring of the King - danced,
and laughed, and giggled through numbers like
Western People Funny while learning the ways
of another culture that they could hardly imagine ever really existed.
No attempt at a musical would work without the perfect complement of the orchestra.
Conductor Priscilla Howard led the horns,
reeds, percussion, and strings to perform the
well-loved melodies that are part of this show
to acclaim. Beautiful songs, such as Hello Young
Lovers, Getting to Know You, and the whimsical Shall We Dance? had us tapping our toes
and singing along. And even though there was
sadness (The king dying) and drama (the young
lovers dying) I left the theater humming Whistle
a Happy Tune for the wonderful production and
most enjoyable evening at the Belmont.
The final production for this season, Side
Show, will run through August 21. Call 717-8545715 for tickets. www.belmont.org SN n

About the Writer: Karen Hostetter is the Branch Manager, Red Land Community Library, A York County Library system branch in the village of Etters.

Commissioners Jeff Haste | Mike Pries | George P. Hartwick, III

DAUPHIN
COUNTY

September 9
6 - 10pm
September 10 & 11
4 - 9pm
Sponsored by

Dr. Lonnie Smith | Leon “Foster” Thomas | Peter White | Art Sherrod, Jr.
featuring Althea Rene | Chelsey Green & The Green Project | Uptown Music
Collective “Midnight Soul” | Spur of the Moment | Marion Meadows featuring Selina
Albright | Four80 East featuring Marcus Anderson | Maxwell Project

Weekend Passes:
$30 in advance/$40 at the door
Ticket Locations:

Dauphin County Parks and Recreation Office
Mr. Mike’s Records
Online at www.DauphinCounty.org

Featuring 10 of PA’s best
wineries, 2 stages, 2
LED Screens, 11 national
acts, a dance tent with
DJ Godfather all under
the big tent, located in
a historical park, along the Susquehanna River!

www.DauphinCounty.org
SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4 15

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

The Majestic Theatre Presents a London Weekend Theatre
4th
of
July
Concert
Festival September 9 to September 11
Free Family

Celebrate America’s 240th
birthday with The Willys and
the Gala Pops Orchestra

tmas

:00 p.m.
0 p.m.

) | Totem
($10 off)

rol simply
man soul
m and

Dickens’
d humor as
s so that
r the true

one

Entertainment from
Around the Globe

Gettysburg College’s Majestic Theater,
Gettysburg, PA proudly presents a3 day, HD
theatre festival direct from London. National
Theatre Live broadcasts will feature Tony Award
winner & host of “The Late Late Show” James
Corden, Academy Award nominee Benedict
Cumberbatch, Academy
& SEASON
Tony Award winner
2016-2017
Helen Mirren.Individual show tickets may be
purchased or save 28% by purchasing a festival
pass to all 6 shows!
The festival begins with The National Theatre’s
internationally acclaimed and Tony Award winning production of WAR HORSE. Based on
Michael Morpurgo’s novel, WAR HORSEtakes
audiences on an extraordinary journey from
the fields of rural Devon to thetrenches of First
World War France.
FRANKENSTEIN stars Benedict Cumberbatch
(PBS’ Sherlock Holmes) who earned an Olivier
Award for his celebrated performance of Victor
Frankenstein’s Creature. Childlike in his innocence but grotesque in form, Frankenstein’s
bewildered Creature is cast out into a hostile
universe by his horror-struck maker.
Benedict Cumberbatch returns as the brooding
Prince of Denmarkin Shakespeare’s classic play
HAMLET, directed by Lyndsey Turner. Forced
to avenge his father’s death but paralyzed by
the task ahead, Hamlet rages against the impossibility of his predicament, threatening both his
Sponsors
sanitySeason
and the
security of the state.
Nominated for three Tony Awards, THE
AUDIENCE sees Helen Mirren reprise her
Olivier Award-winning performance as Queen
Elizabeth II. For sixty years, Queen Elizabeth II
has met with each of her twelve Prime Ministers
in a private meeting known as The Audience.
From the old warrior Winston Churchill, to the

Fireworks immediately follow the Pops Orchestra at
approximately 9:30 p.m. Bring blankets, lawn chairs
and picnics! Food and drinks will be available for
Iron Lady Margaret
Thatcher,
TonyJulyBlair
purchase. (Rain
Date: Tuesday,
5th)

to
David Cameron, the Queen advises her Prime
Ministers on all matters both public and perSponsorsthese private audiences, we see
sonal. Through
glimpses of the woman behind the crown and
witness the moments that shaped a monarch.
ONE MAN, TWO GUVNORS stars James
Corden, Host of “The Late Late Show.” Corden
won a Tony Award for his Broadway perforMonday, July 4, 2016 H 5:00 p.m.
Venue/Concessions open at 5:00 p.m.
mance in this
role which
was captured
at the
Memorial
Field, Gettysburg
College
The Willys H 6:00 – 7:30 p.m.
Gala Pops Orchestra H 8:30 – 9:30 p.m.
National Theatre during its original London run.
Francis Henshallis a round and hungry young
man who finds himself working for two differThe next great American Band!
ent employers at the same time. His motivations
throughout this corkscrew tale of scrambled
identities, set in the seaside town of Brighton in
the early 1960s, are as primal as his appetites: he
wants food, and he wants a girl. But if reasons
for his actions are simple, the consequences
of them are anything but. For this ingenuous,
calmly addled creature is chaos incarnate.
As seen on Jimmy Kimmel Live!,
And finally, don’t miss a stellar cast led by
this electrifying soul septet from
Birmingham, Alabama, makes
Mark Strong in an electrifying production of A
its Central PA debut with a
VIEW FROM THE BRIDGE. Playwright Arthur
sweat-soaked, gutbucket, hornMiller confronts the American dream in this dark
infused brand of Muscle Shoals/
Stax–influenced R&B, fronted by
and passionate tale. In Brooklyn, longshoreman
Paul Janeway, one of the most
Eddie Carbone welcomes his Sicilian cousins to
charismatic lead singers since
Wednesday, July 20, 2016 H 7:30 p.m.
the land of freedom. But when one of them falls $39, $35, $31
James Brown.
for his beautiful niece, they discover that freedom comes at a price.
717.337.8200 H gettysburgmajestic.org
To purchase single show tickets,(Adults $23/
Show, Students $12/Show), www.gettysburgmajestic.org, call 717-337-8200, visit the box office in
person, 25 Carlisle Street, Gettysburg. The Box
Office is open Monday through Saturday from
Noon until 7:30 p.m. and on Sunday from 1:00 to
5:00 p.m. (Festival Pass *$100). SN n
Gettysbur gRetailMerchants.com

St. Paul &
The Broken
Bones

Friday, September 9
War Horse | 6:30 p.m.*
Frankenstein | 7:00 p.m.

Saturday, September 10

Keystone Capital Chorus Serving Up
“Pasta: Barbershop Style,” August 27
“Pasta: Barbershop Style” will be the
menu Saturday, Aug. 27, at the Scottish Rite
Auditorium, 2701 North 3rd St., Harrisburg, as
members of the Keystone Capital Chorus serve
a baked lasagna dinner, then perform an hourlong show featuring the barbershop chorus
and several of its own quartets.The Keystone
Capital Chorus features 40 men’s voices from a
nine-county region.
It is part of the international Barbershop
Harmony Society.
The chorus will be under the direction of
Robert Bennett, Jr.

The 10th annual event will include door
prizes and a silent auction, along with dinner
that includes baked lasagna (both meat and
“veggie”) from Vino Restaurant in Harrisburg,
tossed salad, crusty Italian bread, dessert, coffee,
tea and soft drinks.
Dinner will be served beginning at 5 p.m.,
with the show starting at 6:15 p.m.
Tickets are available for $30. (adults) and $20.
(students) through the chorus’ website kccsing.
com and by calling (717) 695-7527.
SN n

16 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4

A View from the Bridge | 11:30 p.m.
Hamlet | 12:00 p.m.*
The Audience | 3:00 p.m.
One Man, Two Guvnors | 5:00 p.m.*
Hamlet | 7:00 p.m.
Frankenstein | 9:00 p.m.*

Sunday, September 11

One Man, Two Guvnors | An 1:00 p.m.
A View from the Bridge | 2:00 p.m.*
War Horse |5:30 p.m.
The Audience | 6:00 p.m.*
The Majestic Theater at the Jennifer and
David LeVan Performing Arts Center is
owned and operated by Gettysburg College
as a cultural treasure for its campus and
the community.

717-557-9434 call for your quick guide to services and professionals

RESOURCES

Lela
Mae’s

Sweet Potato
Pies
PHOTO BY, KAREN HOSTETTER

New Orlean’s Finest

717-343-1416

Lela Henderson
Harrisburg, PA 17110

lelahenderson@ymail.com
SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4 17

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

Index
AMTRAK. 18
Anthony, George, 19
Art Association of Harrisburg, 8
Atlantic City Trip, 9
Ayala, Justin, 2
Baltimore, Jeff, 11
Bastista, Marco, 11
Beacon Clinic, 17
Belmont Theatre, 15
Bennett, Phyllis, 19
Bentivegna, Angela, 4
Bolsten, Ron, 11
Breen, Susan M., 19
Butts, Lewis Sr., 19
Butts, Margaret, 9, 19
Candlewood Suites, 12
Capitol Theatre, 14
Cervenak, Joe, 7, 19
Chapel, Ron, 10
Copus, Jeff, 2
Cordier, David, 10
Country Inn Suites, 12
Craley, Ruthe F., 19
Creative Art, 15
Crowen, Carla, 2
Curb Appeal Landscapes, 17
Datebook, 13
Davidson, Dave, 6
Davidson, Linda, 6
Davis, Megan, 2
Diggs, Justine, 2
Dow/Ford Strategies, 2
Downs Terrence, 4, 5
Durden, Eric, 2
East Coast Gospel Best, 10
Edwards, Charlene, 2
Explore & More, 3
Flood, Brandon, 11
Fox, Vivica A., 14
Frazier, Ernest, 11
Gallery Walk, 8
Goodridge Freedom Center, 9
Goodridge, William C,, 9
Green, Michelle, 2
Haas, Stephen Michael, 2
Hand-on-House, 3
Harrisburg City Council, 11
Harrisburg School, District, 2
Haste, Jeff , 11
Henderson, Lela, 17
Hershey, Suzy, 6, 19
Hines, Jeff, 5
Holden, Lauren Litwa, 1
Hostetter, Karen, 10, 15, 19
Hunsberger, Mark, 2
Jackson, Kevin, 15
Jazz and Wine Festival, 14, 15
Job Openings, 7
Jump Stree, 2
Keystone Capital Chorus, 16
Kim, Patty Rep., 11
Kivel, Jason, 17
Knight-Burney, Sybil Dr., 2
Kreative Lines LLC, 5
Lela Mae’s Sweetpotato Pies, 17
Li, Hoang, 11
Limon, Robbie, 14
Louis McKinneys Photograph, 17
Lucas, Dani, 2
Majestic Theatre, 9
Mellor, Hannah, 2
Neal, Brea, 11
Nebel, Jamie, 3, 19
Nicco Caffe, 7
Nicholas Jr., Stephen Rev., 4
One Book Vote, 2
Ortiz, Jaylene, 11

Pennsylvania Council on the Arts, 2
Pennsylvania Past Players, 14
Perez, Destiny, 11
PHFA, 20
Philadelphia Museum, 4, 7
Pries, Mike, 11
Ramada, 12
Rauls, Andrea, 6
Real Rap Radio, 10
Red Land Community Library, 10
Rendell, Marjorie Judge, 11
Resorts Casino, 9

18 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4

Robinson, Alexis, 11
Rudy, John Horace, 5
Sabin, Eric, 17
Schintz Studio, 17
Sheets, Georg, 19
Sloan, Lenwood, 2, 11,19
Small, Samuel, 5
Smith, S. Morgan, 4
Stein, Jackie, 9
Stelle, Caleb, 2
Sterner, Nate, 6
Summerford, 2,19

Tepletz, Rob Sentor, 11
Thanks to Advertiser, 14
The Hershey Story, 3
The Historic Harrisburg
Association, 12
The North Museum of Nature
and Science, 3
The Science Factory, 3
The State Museum, 8
Tomlinson, Gail, 3, 19
Totem Pole Playhouse, 14
Weary, Amani, 15
Weary, Cal, 15

Weary, Eli, 15
Weary, Elia, 15
Weary, Steph, 15
Whitaker Center, 3
Williams, Johtrae, 2
Williams, Justin, 2, 17
Williams, Wanda, 11
Wilson, Jailah, 11
Wix, Karen, 19
York Revolution, 6
York YWCA, 6
Yorkfest, 12

HOW TO REACH US
Connecting You with the Arts, Culture, Heritage and
Literacy in 9 Counties

SHOWCASE
VO L.
I N

13,

O U R

N O.

13TH

1

•

F E B.1,

2 0 16

YE A R!

NOW

SHOWCASE

MAGAZINE
Also known as ShowcasePA!

Published 6 or 7 times a year. Subscriptions available.

Mailing Address:
PO Box 2545 • Harrisburg, PA 17105
E-mail and Phone:
Showcasenow@aol.com
(717) 889-0057
On the Internet 24/7 at Showcasenow.net
All artwork and text copyrighted by their
owners.
Founder M. Susan Breen
2003
Editor-in-Chief David C. Frost Jr.
2008-2014
Publisher Kelly D. Summerford
Kelly@ShowcaseNow.net
Phone 717-889-0057
Managing Editor Georg R. Sheets
www.georgrsheets.com
ShowcaseNow@aol.com
Phone 717-889-0057
Distribution Coordinator Lewis Butts, Sr.

Photography Bill Schintz, Kelly Summerford,
Joseph Cervenak, Karen Hostetter,
Georg Sheets, Adam B. Torres,
Raphael Toro, George Anthony and others
Writers
Phyllis Bennett, Joseph Cervenak,
Ruthe F. Craley, Suzy Hershey,
Karen Hostetter, Georg R. Sheets,
Lenwood Sloan, Kelly D. Summerford,
Karen Wix, and others.

Self-Driven Sales
People Wanted.
This can be a part time job and the income potential
is almost unlimited. We provide training and leads
and you help us build bridges among the arts,
nonprofits and businesses in nine counties while
you gain invaluable experience in public relations,
networking and sales.

For an interview,
call Mr. Summerford
at 889-0057,
or for more information send your
resume and a cover letter to Editor:

Kelly@ShowcaseNow.net

Thank Our Advertisers!
Please thank our advertisers for their support of your

organization and the other important items you enjoy in
these pages. Businesses and individuals that advertise in
ShowcaseNow! make it possible for us to Connect
you to the Arts, Culture, Heritage and Tourism in 9
Counties in southcentral Pennsylvania. This magazine is
supported solely by advertising and we deliver to 80,000
active and curious readers every six weeks.

Pass your copy of this publication on to a
friend or neighbor and tell them about our
web site: Showcasenow.net.

Would you like to sell ads for
ShowcaseNow?
Call 717-889-0057.

Thanks a million for reading!
Enjoy the day and make it full of
art!

This paper is made possible only through advertising
support. We are not a non-profit publication. We serve
advertisers first. We believe that the 2 million people who
live in the 9-county region we serve make up a powerful
population of individuals who like to read, go, see and do!
While we believe strongly that “Buy Local, Buy Fresh” is solid
logic, we take a wide look at the region we share and reflect
the natural, the cultural and geographical ties in our region.”
We are located in the middle of the largest megalopolis in
the nation. We have transportation, geographical, cultural,
manufacturing and tourism opportunities in common and we
hope to reflect this larger community as we encourage people
to “go, see and do” in the “next town over.”
ShowcaseNow!
also
known
as
ShowcasePA!, and/or any of its respective employees or
contractors or volunteers are not responsible for any errors or
omissions or editorial mistakes. All advertisements, coupons
and promotions are effective during the six weeks after the
date of publication unless otherwise noted.
We apologize for any errors or inconveniences.
Information and views printed herein, or linked to
articles or items, do not necessarily reflect the opinions of
ShowcaseNow! and ShowcaseNow! does not
endorse products or services advertised or publicized. We
reserve the right to decline any ad and to change advertising
copy.
Submission of press releases, full color photographs of
high resolution and calendar of events items may be sent by
e-mail to Showcasenow@aol.com.
Letters to the editor, as well as clarifications, on any topic
published, are encouraged. Please keep letters to 100 words
or fewer and e-mail them to Showcasenow@aol.com.
In general, ShowcaseNow! uses the style established
by the Associated Press, but there are some differences. We
will be pleased to send Writers Guidelines.
All submissions, including photographs, become the
property of this publication.

To Advertise in
ShowcaseNow!
Contact one of these
representatives:
Kelly Summerford
Phone 717-889-0057
E-mail: Kelly@ShowcaseNow.net
Phyllis Bennett
Phone 717-319-9240
E-mail: Phyllis@showcasenow.net
George Anthony
Sales Representative
Phone 717-557-0569
E-mail: cwfotoman@comcast.net
Would you like to sell ads for
ShowcaseNow? Call 717-889-0057.
Subscriptions: $24 for 6 issues mailed
to your home or office by first class
postage. Sign up online or send a check to our
P.O. Box.

LEBANON

CUMBERLAND
FRANKLIN

ShowcaseNow!
is looking for ambitious people to sell
advertising on commission.

To advertise or sale ads in
ShowcaseNow Multi-Media Magazine
contact Kelly Summerford at
717-557-9434.

Please confirm all dates, times and
venues listed for inevitable changes of
schedule.

PERRY

MAGAZINE

Distribution Aide
Margaret Butts
Graphic Designer Jamie Nebel

DAUPHIN

NOW

ADAMS

BERKS

LANCASTER
YORK

CROSSING RIVERS IN NINE COUNTIES
FOR ART, CULTURE AND HERITAGE
This map shows the coverage area of this paper, in hard copy and online, and
invites everyone to take in all the things to “go, see and do!” More than two million
people share cultural, geographical and historical ties in this region and everyone
agrees, it’s the best place in the world to live, work and play!

WORD FROM THE PUBLISHER
Marketing and Promotion for You
Let’s cut to the chase. We’re a nonprofit group making a budget and we certainly want one that
is efficient and realistic.
Let’s say we are a theater or an arts gallery. We know that the theater will not pay for itself with
ticket sales alone, and the gallery will probably lose money if we don’t move a lot of artwork in the
year being planned.
In addition to all the normal things we will want to think about what we will need for promotion, marketing, publicity. Luckily we have some big – and not so big – organizations to show us
how this is done. Other than a million dollar jackpot won by the president of our Rotary Club or
the City Council, we know that there will be no “free” publicity. In other words the media today
are looking for news and if it is not news, we’re “out of luck” depending on them to promote our
theater or gallery or amass a crowd that we so desperately need to
keep the doors open. The complaints we get is that, if anything, the locals will run a paragraph
the day before and then the information becomes obsolete, thrown out in the garbage. Sure, a feature story on the event itself is helpful and welcomed, but it doesn’t help attendance.
Let’s go back to Casino, for a moment. Whether you are an admirer or not, you have to admit
that an organization that stays open 24 hours a day and is open even on holidays and continues to
attract a crowd that continues to bring enough profits, (let’s not even consider taxes here) you need
their way of thinking in getting those crowds there.
Casinos normally use television, radio, direct mail pieces, billboards and many other tools to get
people there and to get them coming back.
The in-house promotions, such as “free” slot money”, free (or low-cost) drinks and an atmosphere where you can smoke, has an impact for some, but there are many other “tools” they use.
Targeting Your Market
The psychological impact of the bright lights, the noise, the plush carpet and the free parking
have something to do with this, but there’s also the need to know you can leave here being a big
winner! As the Pennsylvania Lottery claims, “You’ve gotta play to win.”Taking away stress is
another consideration people often mention as reasons to visit these “dens of iniquity” or “havens
of blessings to be.”
These agencies are targeting their market.
They use television and billboards, for example, to attract new comers and to let the world know
they exist! If course the subliminal messages are not lost. Even someone in the next room, hears the
introduction, in many cases they have seen the pictures and watched good-looking, well-dressed
people having fun they want you to associate with the “house.”
Catering to Our “Regulars”
They use direct mail to reach their regulars, those people are probably the most important, since
they have been “in the house” know the rules, what to expect, and all that. The mention of regulars probably deserves more coverage here and we’ll save that for another day. It is obvious that
a season ticket holder or a regular supporter who comes back again and again, may be “worth”
more than the “first-timer” who is not sure what to expect, where to sit, or where the bathrooms
are, for example.
No nonprofit we know has the millions of dollars to spend on all these promotional tools so let’s
look at some that are more realistic.
We must face the fact that money to spend on promotion is a necessity. This is not a luxury for
the big spenders. If we have 60 seats to fill or 100 paintings to sell, we must use what we have to
affect those means.
The art of promotion, marketing and public relations is a complicated art. The people familiar
with art and theatrics should know, above all others, that “it takes money to make money,” and
that making art—or theater-- and then selling it, takes thought, sensitivity and most of all knowing
what people want!
And now here’s the subliminal message of this piece, raw and opened for all to see. At
ShowcaseNow, we have a built-in audience that loves art, theater and related activities. We have the
staff that understands your problems and how to meet them. Please: let us help you!
Publisher

In Our

DON’T MISS OUR NEXT ISSUE.

13th
Year!

OCTOBER 31, 2016
DEADLINES FOR ADVERTISING, AND EDITORIAL MATERIALS
ARE TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE DATE OF PUBLICATION

SHOWCASENOW.NET
ShowcaseNow! attempts to reflect the diversity of its coverage area and cultural competency in its coverage
of our region. The publication is dedicated to freedom of speech guaranteed by the Constitution of the United
States of America.
All submissions become the property of ShowcaseNow!.

Follow us on

All columns, photographs and paintings are copyrighted by their owners.
Showcasenow.

Printed in the USA.

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 4 19

Dreaming of a place to call home?
Whether you’re looking to rent or purchase,
we have programs that can help.

www.PHFA.org • 1-855-827-3466

Tom Wolf, Governor | Brian A. Hudson, Sr., Executive Director & CEO

